services

 -  9,980  -  -  9,980  9,980  -  400  2,834  6,746  -

 226,187  -  147,906  78,281  226,187  206,526  400  2,834  8,746  7,681
Financial Liabilities
Payables  - 15,771  -  - 15,771 15,771 15,771  -  -  -  -
Borrowings 4.67%  771  -  771  -  771  -  -  -  -  771

16,542  -  771 15,771 16,542 15,771  -  -  -  771

(a) The amount of receivables excludes the GST recoverable from the ATO (statutory receivable).

(b) $5,780,000 has been reclassified from Cash (variable interest rate) to Restricted cash (variable interest rate).

Department of Commerce | Annual Report 2012-13 111

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the year ended 30 June 2013

Interest rate sensitivity analysis

The following table represents a summary of the interest rate sensitivity of the Department’s financial assets and liabilities at the end of the reporting period
on the surplus for the period and equity for a 1 per cent change in interest rates. It is assumed that the change in interest rates is held constant throughout the
reporting period.

Carrying
Amount

$’000

-100 basis points +100 basis points

Surplus

$’000

Equity

$’000

Surplus

$’000

Equity

$’000
2013
Financial Assets
Restricted cash and cash equivalents  149,370  (1,494)  (1,494)  1,494  1,494
Financial Liabilities
Borrowings  771  8  8  (8)  (8)
Total increase/(decrease)  (1,486)  (1,486)  1,486  1,486

Carrying
Amount

$’000

-100 basis points +100 basis points

Surplus

$’000

Equity

$’000

Surplus

$’000

Equity

$’000
2012
Financial Assets
Restricted cash and cash equivalents  147,906  (1,479)  (1,479)  1,479  1,479
Financial Liabilities
Borrowings  771  8  8  (8)  (8)
Total increase/(decrease)  (1,471)  (1,471)  1,471  1,471

Fair Values

All financial assets and liabilities recognised in the Statement of Financial Position, whether they are carried at cost or fair value, are recognised at amounts
that represent a reasonable approximation of fair value unless otherwise stated in the applicable notes.

Department of Commerce | Annual Report 2012-13112

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the year ended 30 June 2013

36. Remuneration of Senior Officers

The number of senior officers, whose total of fees, salaries, superannuation, non-monetary benefits and other benefits for the financial year, fall within the
following bands are:

$ 2013 2012
110,001 - 120,000  -  1
130,001 - 140,000  -  1
140,001 - 150,000  -  2
150,001 - 160,000  2  1
160,001 - 170,000  -  1
170,001 - 180,000  1  2
180,001 - 190,000  -  1
190,001 - 200,000  1  -
200,001 - 210,000  -  1
210,001 - 220,000  -  1
 220,001 - 230,000  2  -
 230,001 - 240,000  -  1 2013 2012
 240,001 - 250,000  1  1 $’000 $’000
 250,001 - 260,000  1  - Base remuneration and superannuation  1,857  2,245
 260,001 - 270,000  1  - Annual leave and long service leave accruals  85  11
350,001 - 360000  -  1 Other benefits  327  416
370,001 - 380000  1  - Total remuneration of senior officers  2,269  2,671

The reason for the decrease in the number of Senior Officers is mainly due to a combination of officers leaving Commerce and a change in roles of officers,
therefore not meeting the definition of Senior Officer.

The total remuneration includes the superannuation expense incurred by the Department in respect of senior officers.

$’000 $’000
37. Remuneration of auditor

Remuneration paid or payable to the Auditor General in respect of the audit for the current financial year is as follows:
Auditing of financial statements, controls and key performance indicators  159 147

38. Related bodies